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Summary of BPA’s Analysis of the Block Contract for Alcoa 
 
This document summarizes the Bonneville Power Administration’s (BPA) analysis of the 
proposed Block Power Sales Agreement (Block Contract) to Alcoa Inc.’s (Alcoa) Intalco 
Plant, an aluminum smelter in Ferndale, Washington, at the Industrial Power (IP) rate and 
how it comports with the opinion of the Ninth Circuit issued in Pacific Northwest 
Generating Cooperative v. BPA, Slip Op. 09-70228 (August 28, 2009) (“PNGC II”). 
BPA believes that with modifications to the draft contract proposed August 19, 2009, 
service to Alcoa’s Intalco Plant is consistent with sound business principles, as described 
in PNGC II, since the forecasted market value of the energy is below the value of an IP 
sale.   
 
As indicated in our concurrent letter to the region, the modifications that BPA and Alcoa 
have negotiated reduce the committed term of the Block Contract from 2-years to 19-
months (December 1, 2009 through June 30, 2011).  This analysis demonstrates how the 
projected revenues BPA recovers from the 19-month IP sale to Alcoa exceed the 
forecasted revenues that BPA would otherwise obtain from the market. 
 
This analysis assumes that Alcoa’s Intalco Plant operates.  BPA believes its decision to 
operate will be made based primarily on the prices for its output which are independent 
of power prices.  Therefore, curtailments allowed under the Block Contract are not 
forecast to have an advantageous or disadvantageous effect on this analysis. 
 
BPA’s Projected Revenues 
In the Block Contract, BPA sells 285 aMW of firm power every hour to Alcoa’s Intalco 
Plant under the IP-10 rate schedule.  As a result, BPA’s projected monthly revenues are 
determined by multiplying the heavy load hour (HLH) and light load hour (LLH) energy 
entitlements and demand entitlement by their respective IP rates for each month.  The 
energy entitlements are the projected amounts of megawatt-hours to be sold by diurnal 
period each month.  The demand entitlement is the megawatt amount consumed during 
the hour of BPA’s system peak.  Since the Block Contract sells 285 megawatts in every 
hour, the demand entitlement is 285 megawatts.  BPA’s projected monthly revenues are 
then accumulated and the result is illustrated in Tables 1 and 2: 
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TABLE 1 - Usage and Rates

Month
Demand

(kW)
HLH

(MWh)
LLH

(MWh)
Demand
($ / kW)

HLH
($ / MWh)

LLH
($ / MWh)

Nov-09 -     -     -    $2.19 $33.33 $29.58
Dec-09 285,000 118,560 93,480 $2.30 $35.24 $31.13
Jan-10 285,000 114,000 98,040 $1.96 $38.46 $32.24
Feb-10 285,000 109,440 82,080 $1.99 $37.72 $31.73
Mar-10 285,000 123,120 88,635 $1.85 $35.94 $30.08
Apr-10 285,000 118,560 86,640 $1.74 $32.23 $26.95
May-10 285,000 114,000 98,040 $1.44 $31.69 $22.29
Jun-10 285,000 118,560 86,640 $1.32 $31.18 $23.29
Jul-10 285,000 118,560 93,480 $1.61 $33.33 $28.66
Aug-10 285,000 118,560 93,480 $1.89 $37.31 $31.40
Sep-10 285,000 114,000 91,200 $1.96 $36.49 $32.26
Oct-10 285,000 118,560 93,480 $2.05 $31.92 $27.01
Nov-10 285,000 114,000 91,485 $2.19 $33.33 $29.58
Dec-10 285,000 118,560 93,480 $2.30 $35.24 $31.13
Jan-11 285,000 114,000 98,040 $1.96 $38.46 $32.24
Feb-11 285,000 109,440 82,080 $1.99 $37.72 $31.73
Mar-11 285,000 123,120 88,635 $1.85 $35.94 $30.08
Apr-11 285,000 118,560 86,640 $1.74 $32.23 $26.95
May-11 285,000 114,000 98,040 $1.44 $31.69 $22.29
Jun-11 285,000 118,560 86,640 $1.32 $31.18 $23.29
Jul-11 285,000 114,000 98,040 $1.61 $33.33 $28.66

Alcoa Ferndale Usage IP-10 Rates
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TABLE 2 - BPA's Projected Revenue

Month
Demand

($)
HLH
($)

LLH
($)

Month
($)

Cumulative
($)

Nov-09 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Dec-09 $655,500 $4,178,054 $2,910,032 $7,743,587 $7,743,587
Jan-10 $558,600 $4,384,440 $3,160,810 $8,103,850 $15,847,436
Feb-10 $567,150 $4,128,077 $2,604,398 $7,299,625 $23,147,062
Mar-10 $527,250 $4,424,933 $2,666,141 $7,618,324 $30,765,385
Apr-10 $495,900 $3,821,189 $2,334,948 $6,652,037 $37,417,422
May-10 $410,400 $3,612,660 $2,185,312 $6,208,372 $43,625,794
Jun-10 $376,200 $3,696,701 $2,017,846 $6,090,746 $49,716,540
Jul-10 $458,850 $3,951,605 $2,679,137 $7,089,592 $56,806,132
Aug-10 $538,650 $4,423,474 $2,935,272 $7,897,396 $64,703,527
Sep-10 $558,600 $4,159,860 $2,942,112 $7,660,572 $72,364,099
Oct-10 $584,250 $3,784,435 $2,524,895 $6,893,580 $79,257,679
Nov-10 $624,150 $3,799,620 $2,706,126 $7,129,896 $86,387,576
Dec-10 $655,500 $4,178,054 $2,910,032 $7,743,587 $94,131,162
Jan-11 $558,600 $4,384,440 $3,160,810 $8,103,850 $102,235,012
Feb-11 $567,150 $4,128,077 $2,604,398 $7,299,625 $109,534,637
Mar-11 $527,250 $4,424,933 $2,666,141 $7,618,324 $117,152,961
Apr-11 $495,900 $3,821,189 $2,334,948 $6,652,037 $123,804,998
May-11 $410,400 $3,612,660 $2,185,312 $6,208,372 $130,013,369
Jun-11 $376,200 $3,696,701 $2,017,846 $6,090,746 $136,104,116
Jul-11 $458,850 $3,799,620 $2,809,826 $7,068,296 $143,172,412

Revenues by Rate Determinant Projected IP Revenue

 
 
Forecasted Revenues Obtained from the Market 
BPA routinely shapes its inventory to meet the need of its portfolio of contracts and sells 
its surplus inventory by purchasing and selling in the Pacific Northwest power market as 
described in BPA’s WP-10 rate proceeding.1  BPA established its forecast of Mid-C 
electricity prices in the WP-10 rate proceeding to value these purchases and sales.2  For 
the period covered by the Block Contract BPA has updated its natural gas forecast from 
that used in BPA’s WP-10 rate proceeding to forecast electricity prices to reflect a more 
contemporary understanding of natural gas fundamentals and to be consistent with the 
natural gas forecast used in Summary of BPA’s Analysis of the Block Contract for Port 
Townsend and BPA’s draft Resource Program released September 30th.3 
                                                 
1 Refer to section 2.4 of the Risk Analysis and Mitigation Study in the WP-10 rate proceeding for a more 
complete description of the operating risk factors BPA faces in the course of doing business – in particular 
“the variation in hydro generation due to the variation in the volume of water supply from one year to the 
next…” which significantly impacts market prices, our need for shaping purchases and our ability to make 
surplus sales. (see WP-10-FS-BPA-04 beginning on page 21) 
2 BPA employs its electricity price forecast for multiple purposes in the WP-10 rate proceeding as outlined 
in the Market Price Forecast Study.  The study also details how BPA established its forecast of Mid-C 
electricity prices in the WP-10 rate proceeding.  (See WP-10-FS-BPA-03, beginning on page 1.) 
3 BPA’s natural gas forecast used in the WP-10 rate proceeding is outlined in section 3.3 of the Market 
Price Forecast Study. (See WP-10-FS-BPA-03, beginning on page 11.)  BPA’s more contemporary 
understanding of natural gas market fundamentals caused a lowering of our natural gas price forecast in 
2010 and an increase in 2011.  The primary reasons for our recent reductions became apparent in the 
progression of time since the natural gas price forecast for the WP-10 rate proceeding was constructed; 
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In the absence of the Block Contract selling 285 aMW of firm power to Alcoa’s Intalco 
Plant every hour, BPA would have one less requirement sale in our aggregated portfolio 
load shape to purchase for and expects to have 285 aMW more surplus energy to sell in 
the market.  As illustrated in Table 3, BPA has forecasted the revenues it would 
otherwise obtain from the market using the same forecasting methodology applied in the 
WP-10 rate proceeding to incorporate our updated forecast of natural gas prices in the 
development of our electricity price forecast used in this analysis of the Block Contract 
for Alcoa.4 
 
TABLE 3 - BPA's Forecasted Revenues Obtained from the Market

Month
HLH Price
($ / MWh)

LLH Price
($ / MWh)

HLH
($)

LLH
($)

Month ($)
(HLH + LLH)

Cumulative
($)

Nov-09 $28.75 $26.38 $0 $0 $0 $0
Dec-09 $30.61 $27.41 $3,629,276 $2,562,520 $6,191,795 $6,191,795
Jan-10 $34.13 $29.51 $3,890,709 $2,893,014 $6,783,723 $12,975,518
Feb-10 $34.46 $29.77 $3,771,327 $2,443,489 $6,214,816 $19,190,334
Mar-10 $33.92 $29.16 $4,176,744 $2,584,569 $6,761,313 $25,951,647
Apr-10 $32.95 $28.05 $3,906,486 $2,430,524 $6,337,010 $32,288,657
May-10 $33.93 $24.45 $3,868,240 $2,397,135 $6,265,375 $38,554,032
Jun-10 $34.33 $26.33 $4,070,074 $2,281,208 $6,351,282 $44,905,314
Jul-10 $37.33 $32.18 $4,425,649 $3,007,802 $7,433,451 $52,338,765
Aug-10 $42.48 $35.63 $5,036,135 $3,330,266 $8,366,401 $60,705,166
Sep-10 $42.86 $38.00 $4,885,912 $3,465,283 $8,351,195 $69,056,361
Oct-10 $43.31 $36.85 $5,134,879 $3,444,617 $8,579,496 $77,635,857
Nov-10 $45.36 $40.59 $5,171,233 $3,713,177 $8,884,410 $86,520,267
Dec-10 $48.81 $43.42 $5,786,883 $4,059,167 $9,846,051 $96,366,318
Jan-11 $50.70 $42.13 $5,779,949 $4,130,138 $9,910,087 $106,276,405
Feb-11 $50.78 $42.80 $5,557,707 $3,512,895 $9,070,602 $115,347,007
Mar-11 $49.33 $40.83 $6,073,578 $3,618,868 $9,692,446 $125,039,452
Apr-11 $46.35 $38.79 $5,494,846 $3,360,763 $8,855,609 $133,895,061
May-11 $47.15 $32.65 $5,375,136 $3,201,218 $8,576,354 $142,471,415
Jun-11 $46.50 $33.58 $5,513,031 $2,909,798 $8,422,828 $150,894,243
Jul-11 $50.65 $43.26 $5,773,774 $4,240,816 $10,014,591 $160,908,834

Forecasted Market Forecasted Revenues Obtained from the Market

 
 
The following is a summary of the additional steps BPA employed to forecast the 
revenues we would otherwise obtain from the market: 

                                                                                                                                                 
these are: a) continued strength of natural gas production despite steep reductions in rig counts, b) 
continued slow recovery of natural gas demand – particularly on the industrial side, c) record amount of 
natural gas in storage, d) reduced risk of hurricane impact on supply now that the 2009 hurricane season is 
nearly over. (See also Short-term Energy Outlooks from the EIA for September and October that have 
reduced their forecasted Henry Hub Spot Price average for 2010 to $4.78 and $5.02 per Mcf respectively 
[or $4.64 and $4.87 per MMbtu using EIA’s conversion of 1 Mcf = 1.031 MMbtu], Short-term Energy 
Outlook, DOE EIA, September 9, 2009, page 1; Short-Term Energy and Winter Fuels Outlook, DOE EIA, 
October 6, 2009, p. 3.) 
4 DSI load is assumed to be in the load used to forecast the revenues obtained from the market at this stage.  
Please refer to the section on Demand Shift for how a shift in demand can affect BPA’s surplus sales. 
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• Net benefit is equal to the projected IP revenue minus the forecasted revenues 
obtained from the market; 

• Adjust for the value of reserves; 
• Adjust for the avoided transmission and ancillary services expenses; and, 
• Adjust for the shift in demand. 

 
Net Benefit (IP – Market) 
BPA determined its net benefit of serving Alcoa’s Intalco Plant at the IP rate for each 
month by subtracting the opportunity cost forecast to be obtained in the market detailed 
in Table 3 from the projected IP revenues described in Table 2.  BPA’s net benefit before 
adjustments is illustrated in Table 4: 
 

 

TABLE 4 - BPA's Net Benefit before Adjustment

Month
Month

($)
Cumulative

($)
Nov-09 $0 $0
Dec-09 $1,551,791 $1,551,791
Jan-10 $1,320,127 $2,871,918
Feb-10 $1,084,809 $3,956,728
Mar-10 $857,010 $4,813,738
Apr-10 $315,027 $5,128,765
May-10 ($57,003) $5,071,762
Jun-10 ($260,536) $4,811,226
Jul-10 ($343,859) $4,467,366
Aug-10 ($469,005) $3,998,361
Sep-10 ($690,623) $3,307,738
Oct-10 ($1,685,916) $1,621,822
Nov-10 ($1,754,514) ($132,692)
Dec-10 ($2,102,464) ($2,235,156)
Jan-11 ($1,806,237) ($4,041,393)
Feb-11 ($1,770,977) ($5,812,370)
Mar-11 ($2,074,122) ($7,886,492)
Apr-11 ($2,203,572) ($10,090,064)
May-11 ($2,367,982) ($12,458,046)
Jun-11 ($2,332,082) ($14,790,128)
Jul-11 ($2,946,294) ($17,736,422)

Net Revenue or (Cost)

 
 
Value of Reserves 
In addition, BPA takes into account the value to BPA of the reserves Alcoa is required to 
make available to BPA under the Block Contract.  Sales at the IP rate reflect the value of 
a right for BPA to obtain operating reserves.  Specifically, the energy rate tables in the 
IP-10 rate schedule include an $0.80 per MWh credit for the value of these reserves.  
Therefore, BPA’s net benefit above compares a firm surplus sale to a sale at the IP rate 
with reserves.  We have adjusted for this by adding back a value of reserves that provides 
an equal and opposite offset to the $0.80 per MWh credit for the value of reserves in the 
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IP-10 rate schedule.  As illustrated by Table 5a, this is done for every megawatt hour of 
the 285 aMW not sold to Alcoa: 
 

TABLE 5a - BPA's Net Benefit Adjustments

Month
Month

($)
Cumulative

($)
Nov-09 $0 $0
Dec-09 $169,632 $169,632
Jan-10 $169,632 $339,264
Feb-10 $153,216 $492,480
Mar-10 $169,404 $661,884
Apr-10 $164,160 $826,044
May-10 $169,632 $995,676
Jun-10 $164,160 $1,159,836
Jul-10 $169,632 $1,329,468
Aug-10 $169,632 $1,499,100
Sep-10 $164,160 $1,663,260
Oct-10 $169,632 $1,832,892
Nov-10 $164,388 $1,997,280
Dec-10 $169,632 $2,166,912
Jan-11 $169,632 $2,336,544
Feb-11 $153,216 $2,489,760
Mar-11 $169,404 $2,659,164
Apr-11 $164,160 $2,823,324
May-11 $169,632 $2,992,956
Jun-11 $164,160 $3,157,116
Jul-11 $169,632 $3,326,748

Value of Reserves

 
 
Avoided Transmission and Ancillary Services Expenses 
When BPA makes a requirements sale, its customers – including Alcoa – cover the cost 
of transmission and ancillary services through their own transmission contracts.  Market 
prices assume power is delivered by the seller to Mid-C.  Power Services (PS) is the 
organization within BPA that is responsible for the management and sale of Federal 
power.  PS must pay the transmission and ancillary services costs to move the power to 
the Mid-C delivery point in order to realize the full market value for its surplus sales.  PS 
maintains an inventory of transmission products and services to deliver the surplus power 
it intends to sell.  However, this inventory is not sufficient to deliver all of the surplus 
power PS would sell under all load and resource conditions, especially under high 
streamflows.  As a result, there is a subset of load and resource conditions under which 
PS would incur incremental costs for transmission and ancillary services to deliver 
incremental surplus energy sales, if PS did not sign contracts to serve the DSI loads - 
including the Block Contract with Alcoa.  The planned transmission and ancillary 
services expenses to address both the expected expenses and their uncertainty were 
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addressed in the WP-10 rate proceeding.5  Since PS overall marketing strategy is to serve 
all its loads out of inventory and meet any power deficits with short-term purchases, the 
incremental transmission and ancillary services costs are avoided when BPA makes IP 
sales to the DSIs. 
 
PS valued these avoided transmission and ancillary services costs using the same 
methodology used in the WP-10 rate proceeding to establish the total costs and risks 
associated with PS’ inventory of transmission products and services.  In these 
computations, both fixed, take-or-pay costs and variable incremental transmission and 
ancillary service costs were computed under 3,500 load and resource conditions for each 
month.  Incremental transmission and ancillary services costs were computed by 
comparing the amount of surplus energy available to the monthly excess amount of firm 
transmission products in the PS inventory.  Tariff costs established by BPA’s 
Transmission Services organization were applied to all the amount of surplus energy in 
excess of the PS transmission products inventory.  Total monthly transmission and 
ancillary services costs were computed assuming no service to the DSI and DSI service 
of 372 aMW.  The average total monthly expense values of the 3,500 games were 
computed for with and without service to the DSI and the differences were computed to 
determine the avoided PS transmission and ancillary services costs when PS makes an IP 
sale(s) to the DSIs – including the Block Contract with Alcoa.  For the purposes of this 
analysis, Alcoa has been allotted 76.6% of this PS benefit in each month as illustrated in 
Table 5b below.  This percent allotment is the result of the proportion of the 285 aMW in 
the Block Contract as compared to the 372 aMW forecasted for all DSI customers. 
 

                                                 
5 Refer to section 4 of the Revenue Requirement Study, WP-10-FS-BPA-02 and section 2.4 of the Risk 
Analysis and Mitigation Study in the WP-10 rate proceeding. 
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TABLE 5b - BPA's Net Benefit Adjustments

Month
Month

($)

Proportional
Month

($)
Cumulative

($)
Nov-09 $0 $0 $0
Dec-09 $156,071 $119,570 $119,570
Jan-10 $433,019 $331,749 $451,319
Feb-10 $337,948 $258,912 $710,231
Mar-10 $445,677 $341,446 $1,051,677
Apr-10 $575,724 $441,079 $1,492,755
May-10 $834,511 $639,343 $2,132,098
Jun-10 $740,250 $567,127 $2,699,226
Jul-10 $595,655 $456,349 $3,155,574
Aug-10 $130,714 $100,144 $3,255,718
Sep-10 $44,104 $33,789 $3,289,507
Oct-10 $41,468 $31,770 $3,321,277
Nov-10 $71,647 $54,891 $3,376,168
Dec-10 $155,421 $119,073 $3,495,240
Jan-11 $432,717 $331,517 $3,826,757
Feb-11 $331,754 $254,167 $4,080,924
Mar-11 $427,269 $327,343 $4,408,267
Apr-11 $506,502 $388,046 $4,796,313
May-11 $790,853 $605,895 $5,402,208
Jun-11 $692,557 $530,588 $5,932,796
Jul-11 $589,718 $451,800 $6,384,596

Avoided Tx and Ancillary Service Costs

 
 
Demand Shift 
When BPA serves the DSI loads – including Alcoa – and they operate – as opposed to 
not operating if BPA does not sell to them – all of BPA’s surplus sales realize increased 
revenues because the mean value of prices for electricity in Western power markets are 
higher than they would otherwise be had the DSI loads not consumed electricity from 
Western power markets.  BPA has forecasted these increased revenues by reducing loads 
in the PNW by 372 aMW in each month for each of the 3,500 games AURORAxmp® 
simulated for the forecast used in Table 3 above.  This lowered the mean price forecast 
by a 12-month average of $0.29 per MWh and by $0.41 per MWh for fiscal years 2010 
and 2011 respectively.  The monthly difference resulting from this lower mean price 
forecast was then multiplied by BPA’s monthly surplus energy from the WP-10 rate 
proceeding to determine the increased revenues available to BPA’s surplus sales when 
BPA makes an IP sale(s) to the DSIs – including the Block Contract with Alcoa.  For the 
purposes of this analysis, Alcoa has been allotted 76.6% of this benefit to BPA in each 
month as illustrated in Table 5c below.  This percent allotment is the result of the 
proportion of the 285 aMW in the Block Contract as compared to the 372 aMW 
forecasted for all DSI customers. 
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TABLE 5c - BPA's Net Benefit Adjustments

Month
Month

($)

Proportional
Month

($)
Cumulative

($)
Nov-09 $0 $0 $0
Dec-09 $33,739 $25,849 $25,849
Jan-10 $165,427 $126,739 $152,587
Feb-10 $163,910 $125,576 $278,163
Mar-10 $270,282 $207,071 $485,234
Apr-10 $414,989 $317,935 $803,169
May-10 $1,207,218 $924,885 $1,728,054
Jun-10 $824,433 $631,622 $2,359,675
Jul-10 $476,666 $365,187 $2,724,863
Aug-10 $31,807 $24,369 $2,749,232
Sep-10 ($27,510) ($21,076) $2,728,155
Oct-10 $16,584 $12,705 $2,740,860
Nov-10 $1,716 $1,314 $2,742,175
Dec-10 $45,369 $34,759 $2,776,933
Jan-11 $326,923 $250,465 $3,027,399
Feb-11 $226,555 $173,570 $3,200,969
Mar-11 $464,072 $355,539 $3,556,508
Apr-11 $493,954 $378,433 $3,934,941
May-11 $1,351,845 $1,035,688 $4,970,628
Jun-11 $1,046,624 $801,849 $5,772,477
Jul-11 $669,330 $512,793 $6,285,270

Demand Shift

 
 
TABLE 6 - BPA's Net Benefit after Adjustments

Month Net Revenue or 
(Cost)

(A) Month ($)

Value of 
Reserves

(B) Month ($)
Avoided Tx Costs

(C) Month ($)
Demand Shift
(D) Month ($)

A + B + C + D
Month ($)

Cumulative
($)

Nov-09 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Dec-09 $1,551,791 $169,632 $119,570 $25,849 $1,866,842 $1,866,842
Jan-10 $1,320,127 $169,632 $331,749 $126,739 $1,948,246 $3,815,088
Feb-10 $1,084,809 $153,216 $258,912 $125,576 $1,622,513 $5,437,602
Mar-10 $857,010 $169,404 $341,446 $207,071 $1,574,931 $7,012,532
Apr-10 $315,027 $164,160 $441,079 $317,935 $1,238,201 $8,250,734
May-10 ($57,003) $169,632 $639,343 $924,885 $1,676,856 $9,927,590
Jun-10 ($260,536) $164,160 $567,127 $631,622 $1,102,373 $11,029,963
Jul-10 ($343,859) $169,632 $456,349 $365,187 $647,309 $11,677,271
Aug-10 ($469,005) $169,632 $100,144 $24,369 ($174,861) $11,502,410
Sep-10 ($690,623) $164,160 $33,789 ($21,076) ($513,749) $10,988,661
Oct-10 ($1,685,916) $169,632 $31,770 $12,705 ($1,471,809) $9,516,852
Nov-10 ($1,754,514) $164,388 $54,891 $1,314 ($1,533,921) $7,982,931
Dec-10 ($2,102,464) $169,632 $119,073 $34,759 ($1,779,001) $6,203,930
Jan-11 ($1,806,237) $169,632 $331,517 $250,465 ($1,054,623) $5,149,307
Feb-11 ($1,770,977) $153,216 $254,167 $173,570 ($1,190,024) $3,959,283
Mar-11 ($2,074,122) $169,404 $327,343 $355,539 ($1,221,835) $2,737,448
Apr-11 ($2,203,572) $164,160 $388,046 $378,433 ($1,272,934) $1,464,514
May-11 ($2,367,982) $169,632 $605,895 $1,035,688 ($556,767) $907,747
Jun-11 ($2,332,082) $164,160 $530,588 $801,849 ($835,485) $72,262
Jul-11 ($2,946,294) $169,632 $451,800 $512,793 ($1,812,069) ($1,739,807)

BPA's Adjusted Net Revenue or (Cost)
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As a result, this analysis demonstrates how the projected revenues BPA recovers from the 
19-month IP sale to Alcoa (from December 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010) exceed by 
$72,262 the forecasted revenues that BPA would otherwise obtain from the market. 
 
There are other benefits to BPA and its operations that may contribute to other similar 
demonstrations in the future, examples of which may include: a) Alcoa’s waiver of any 
claim to money or any other remedy with respect to its Subscription Agreement with 
BPA6; b) Alcoa’s agreements not to challenge the validity of the Draft Contract and not 
to request surplus firm power from BPA or challenge BPA’s sales of surplus firm power 
to other customers7; c) potential for BPA’s sales to the DSIs at the IP rate to mitigate the 
risk that BPA’s surplus sales may be impacted by periods of negative pricing (ie. 
suppliers would be paying counterparties to take their power) that are the result of 
rationale economic behavior by suppliers of generation but not sufficiently addressed by 
models currently available to forecast prices of electric power8; and d) Alcoa’s provision 
of additional reserve products or restriction rights to BPA9.  However, adjustments for 
these benefits to BPA are not included here because they are more qualitative than 
quantitative at this time and therefore do not presently affect the outcome for this 19-
month sale of 285 aMW.  Adjustments for these or other benefits may affect the tenor 
and/or megawatt amount of future sales. 
 
 

                                                 
6 Draft Power Sales Agreement with Alcoa, Bonneville Power Administration, October 30, 2009, section 
22.2 Waiver of Claims Under Prior Agreement, page 25. 
7 Draft Power Sales Agreement with Alcoa, Bonneville Power Administration, October 30, 2009, section 
24 Alcoa Covenants, page 26. 
8 Frequent negative power prices in the West region of ERCOT result from wasteful renewable power 
subsidies, Knowledge Problem, November 20, 2008, 
http://knowledgeproblem.com/2008/11/20/frequent_negati/ 
9 Draft Power Sales Agreement with Alcoa, Bonneville Power Administration, October 30, 2009, section 
9.7 Additional or Alternative Arrangements for Power Reserves, page 11. 


